International Senior – EUR Tranche EUR €75.0 1.17 $88.1 Aug-30 Fixed @ 2.97%

International Senior – GBP Tranche GBP £55.0 1.38 $75.9 Aug-30 Fixed @ 3.74%

Total International Debt $539.2 3.96%

HoldCo Working Capital Facility EUR €146.7 1.17 $172.3 Nov-28 Fixed @ 4.05% +
1.87% PIK

Total Global Debt $814.0 WA Cash Cost: 4.01%

Global Installments Payable(2) $55.8 WA Total Cost: 4.41%

Total Gross Debt $869.8 WA Remaining Term: 6.9

Cash $196.7

Total Net Debt $673.0

Annualized In Place Rent as of 3/31/2021(3) $90.6

Net Leverage on Annualized In Place Rent @ WIP Investments 7.9x

Net Leverage on Annualized In Place Rent @ RADI 7.4x

Debt Maturities as of March 31, 2021

12

- - -

$102.6

- - -

$375.2

$172.3

-

$164.0

 -

 $50.0

 $100.0

 $150.0

 $200.0

 $250.0

 $300.0

 $350.0

 $400.0

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

~7 years for international maturity wall

International Senior (Series 1&2)

International Senior (Series 3)

HoldCo Working Capital

Domestic Senior

Weighted-Average Term: 6.9 Years; no material refinancing due prior to 2023

Capitalization Table Detail

13

Total Share Count Pro Forma - PIPE Transaction

Basic Basic
Issued and Outstanding (On An As-Converted Basis) Shares Shares
Class A Common Stock 61,116,750   75,456,334
Class B Common Stock (OpCo LP Units) 5,586,769   5,586,769
Series A Founder Preferred Stock 1,600,000   1,600,000
Total Basic Shares 68,303,519   82,643,103

Radius Global Infrastructure, Inc (Up-C) 91.8% 62,716,750   93.2% 77,056,334
APW OpCo, LLC (On a Non-Converted Basis) 8.2% 5,586,769   6.8% 5,586,769
Total 68,303,519   82,643,103

Other Dilutive Securities:

Series B Founder Preferred Stock: OpCo Series B LTIPS of 1,386,033 performanace-vesting. Ratable vesting from $10.00 to $20.00 with a nine-year expiration; 372,358 vested

Class A Common Stock Options: 3,326,900 shares (primarily vesting over 5 years) with a weighted average strike price of $8.75 per share; 601,600 vested

Class A Common Stock: restricted shares of 95,292; 48,492 one-year vesting and 46,800 five year vesting.

Class A Common Stock: Warrants related to placement of 50,024,700; warrants redeemable 3:1 into 16,674,900 shares of common stock. Strike price of $11.50, expire February 2023